10-25-1999

FORM PTO-1595 (Revised 6-93)

101181855
PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

HEETد

TO THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS:

Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.: 19109.0011

 Name of conveying party(ies): Michael C. Finley, Aaron Bilger, John Paul Desetto, Michael Dudgeon, James Lee Fortuna, Allen Ivester, Jason Thomas Pastor, Todd Shollenberger, Gregory S. Tinney and John Wade

Additional names of conveying party(ies) attached?

[] YES

[X] NO

Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name: RADIANT SYSTEMS, INC.

Street Address: 3925 Brookside Parkway

City: Alpharetta

State: Georgia

Zip: 30022

Additional name(s) and address(es) attached?

[] YES [X] NO

Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Other Change of Name Security Agreement Execution Date: October 11, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Filed June 4, 1999. В. Patent Application No.(s): 09/326,367 Patent No.(s): Additional numbers attached? [] YES [X] NO 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: Gregory J. Kirsch, Esquire NEEDLE & ROSENBERG, P.C. Suite 1200, The Candler Building 127 Peachtree Street, N.E. Atlanta, Georgia 30303-1811 (404) 688-0770

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):

\$40.00

[X] Enclosed

[] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.

The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment, to Deposit Account No. 14-0629.

8. Deposit account number: 14-0629

11

(Attach duplicate copy of this form if paying by deposit account)

10/22/1999 NTHAI1 00000331 09326367

01 FC:581 40.00 0P

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 19109.0011 SERIAL NO. 09/326,367 PAGE 2 OF 2

9.	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info true copy of the original document.  Gregory J. Kirsch Reg. No. 35,572	rmation is true and correct and any attached copy is a $\frac{\sqrt{900 - 1999}}{\text{Date}}$
	Total Number of Pag	ges Including Cover Sheet, Attachments, and Document: 14
	I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposit an envelope addressed to: BOX ASSIGNMENT, Commissioner of day of October, 1999.	
Gregory	J. Kirsch	19 Oct 1999

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 010322 FRAME: 0942** 

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS, we,

MICHAEL C. FINLEY 3860 Saint Elisabeth Square Duluth, GA 30096 U.S.A.

MICHAEL DUDGEON 3724 Somerset Ridge Kennesaw, GA 30144 U.S.A.

JASON THOMAS PASTOR 61 Powers Ferry Manor Marietta, GA 30067 U.S.A.

JOHN WADE 115 Hedge Lawn Trail Alpharetta, GA 30004 U.S.A.

W030140

AARON BILGER 17001 Summerwood Lane Alpharetta, GA 30005 U.S.A.

JAMES LEE FORTUNA 4125 Christacy Way Marietta, GA 30066 U.S.A.

1454 Wessyngton Road Atlanta, GA 30306 U.S.A.

JOHN PAUL DESETTO 1105 Greenvale Court Alpharetta, GA, 30004 U.S.A.

ALLEN IVESTER 978 Lakeshore Drive Jefferson, GA 30549 U.S.A.

TODD SHOLLENBERGER GREGORY S. TINNEY 1170 Monroe Drive, NE; Apt. A Atlanta, GA 30306 U.S.A.

have invented new and useful improvements in a FUEL DISPENSING SYSTEM for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 4, 1999, Serial No. 09/326,367; and

WHEREAS, RADIANT SYSTEMS, INC. whose post-office address is 3925 Brookside Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30022, U.S.A., a Georgia corporation, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, we, MICHAEL C. FINLEY, AARON BILGER, JOHN PAUL DESETTO, MICHAEL DUDGEON, JAMES LEE FORTUNA, ALLEN IVESTER, JASON THOMAS PASTOR, TODD SHOLLENBERGER, GREGORY S. TINNEY and JOHN WADE, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto said RADIANT

 $\mathbf{H}$ 

SYSTEMS, INC., the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the International Convention arising from said application; the same for its legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid RADIANT SYSTEMS, INC., its legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

W030140

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of,
1999.
MICHAEL C. FINLEY (L.S.)
State of Georgia
County of Fulton
On this
Though (cee
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia  My Commission Expires January 20, 2003

- 3 -

W030140

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of,
1999. (L.S.)
AARON BILGER
State of
S. S. E. L.
County of <u>Fullon</u>
On this
AARON BILGER, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the
foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Allan Klace
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia  My Commission Expires January 20, 2003

W030140

PATENT

- 4 -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of	_,
1999.  Ohn Diff (L.S.)  JOHN PAUL DESETTO	
State of 62-59 in	
County of Fulton	
On this May of October, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, came JOHN PAUL DESETTO, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who execute the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.  Notary Public	ed
Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia  My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires January 20, 2003	

W030140

11

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of
1999.  (LS.)
State of Georgia MICHAEL DUDGEON
County of Fulten
On this
Jan Laur
Notary Public )
My Commission Expires January 20, 2003  My Commission Expires January 20, 2003

W030140

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assig	nment this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$ ,
1999.	
·	
Lune -	s lee fort (L.S.)
JAMES LEE	
State of Georgia	
County of Cohb	
On this day of, 1999, by JAMES LEE FORTUNA, to me known and known to be the indicate the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to	pefore me, a Notary Public, came vidual described in and who executed be his free act and deed.
-HCanxlae	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires January 20, 2003	

W030140

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of
1999.
ALLEN IVESTER (L.S.)
State of <u>Georgia</u>
County of Fulton
On this, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, came ALLEN IVESTER, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
. ^
Hlary Clase
Notary Public Cohn County Georgia
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires January 20, 2003

W030140

||

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of
1999.
famfait 10/8/99 (L.S.)
JASON THOMAS PASTOR
State of Ceorgia
County of Fulton
On this, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, came
JASON THOMAS PASTOR, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
Allow Kilaco
Notary Public
Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia  My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires Insurance Commission Insurance

W030140

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this day of
1999.
Told Stille
(L.S.)
TODD SHOLLENBERGER
State of Olongia
County of MUTAM .
On this, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, came TODD SHOLLENBERGER, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
- Kamkleee
Notary Public
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires January 20, 2003

W030140

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have execut	ed this Assignment this day of October
1999.	
	GREGORY & TINNEY (L.S.)
State of CONGLE	
County of Fulfon	
On this day of	
the Carey Kelerie	
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:  Notary Public, Cobb County, My Commission Expires Janua	Georgia ry 20, 2003

W030140

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment this
1999.
JOHN WADE (L.S.)
State of GEOGLA
County of FUTON
On this, 1999, before me, a Notary Public, came JOHN WADE, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.
The Court dece
Notary Public Notary Public, Cobb County, Georgia My Commission Expires January 20, 2003
My Commission Evnires:

W030140

**RECORDED: 10/21/1999**